CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, APRIL 19, 2021

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 19t day of
April, 2021, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present: Everett Bieri, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith. Absent: None.
City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg. Due to COVID-19 and as permitted
under the lowa Code, Chapter 21.8, which allows an electronic meeting where individuals may
participate remotely when an in-person meeting is impossible or impractical, call-in information was
provided to the public on the meeting agenda notice.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Smith seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.
Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No comments.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Smith seconded fo approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, minutes from April 5, 2021, March 2021 financial reports, and Resolution 2021-16, Transfer
of Funds. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Smith, Puck, and Bieri. Motion carried.

Ordinance 517-21, Amending the Official Zoning Map. Smith moved and Puck seconded to
approve the third reading of Ordinance 517-21. Roll call ayes: Smith, Puck, Mengler, and Bieri.
Motion carried. This rezones a portion of property owned by Ossian, Inc, at 111 N. Blue Grass Road,
from S-A, Suburban Agriculture, to M-1, Light Industrial.

Ordinance 518-21, Amending Chapter 155 Pertaining to Above Ground Storage Tanks. Puck
moved and Bieri seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 518-21. Roll call ayes: Puck,
Bieri, Mengler, and Smith. Motion carried. As discussed at prior meetings, changes included in the
ordinance are to align more with the Code of lowa and fire codes.

Ossian’s Second Addition. Rickertsen reported the Planning & Zoning Commission recommended
approval of the preliminary and final plats for Ossian’s Second Addition.
¢ Resolution 2021-17, Approving Preliminary Plat for Ossian’s Second Addition. Mengler
moved and Smith seconded to approve Resolution 2021-17, as recommended by the Planning
& Zoning Commission. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Smith, Puck, and Bieri. Motion carried.
¢ Resolution 2021-18, Approving Final Plat for Ossian’s Second Addition. Puck moved and
Bieri seconded to approve Resolution 2021-18, as recommended by the Planning & Zoning
Commission. Roll call ayes: Puck, Bieri, Mengler, and Smith. Motion carried.

lowa 80 Eighth Addition. Rickertsen reported the Planning & Zoning Commission recommended
approval of the preliminary and final plats for lowa 80 Eighth Addition.
¢ Resolution 2021-19, Approving Preliminary Plat for lowa 80 Eighth Addition. Puck moved
and Mengler seconded to approve Resolution 2021-19, as recommended by the Planning &
Zoning Commission. Roll call ayes: Puck, Mengler, Smith, and Bieri. Motion carried.
¢ Resolution 2021-20, Approving Final Plat for lowa 80 Eighth Addition. Mengler moved
and Smith seconded to approve Resolution 2021-20, as recommended by the Planning &
Zoning Commission. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Smith, Puck, and Bieri. Motion carried.

Review of Proposed Code Changes — Chapters 50 — 81. Proposed City Code changes to chapters
50 — 81 were reviewed. These changes will be incorporated in the City Code recodification process.



Public Works Department Report. Stagg reported on the following: tree seedlings will be delivered
this week, completion of spring hydrant flushing, and updates on the Downey Street water main
improvement project. He also reported on the recent wetland clean-up event at Prairie View Park and
expressed thanks to all the volunteers and to Scott County Watershed for organizing the event. Stagg
was asked about the status of installing sidewalks at Wescoett Park and W. Otis Street concerns. He
responded he was waiting on the City Engineer.

City Clerk Report. Rickertsen reported on the proposed budget amendment for fiscal year ending
June 30, 2021. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to set the public hearing date for the FYE 2021
Budget Amendment for May 17, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. Motion carried.

Mayor Report. Mayor Kostichek thanked the organizations and volunteers that helped with the
Wescott Park project and Prairie View Park clean-up, with a special thanks to Scott County
Watershed.

Council Member Comments. Council members also expressed thanks to the volunteers for their
work at Wescott & Prairie View Parks. A special thanks was expressed to all the individuals and
organizations that donated to the Wescott Park project. Chief Blake will look into parking concerns
expressed by the Council.

Council Vacancy Appointment. Two applicants, Joe Aubry and Kirk Koberg, were both thanked for
their interest in fulfilling the council vacancy. Following discussion, Mengler moved and Puck
seconded to appoint Kirk Koberg to the City Council, until the next regular election on November 2,
2021. Motion carried. Mayor Kostichek administered the oath of office to Kirk Koberg.

Planning & Zoning Commission Appointment. Puck moved and Smith seconded to appoint Joe
Aubry to the Planning & Zoning Commission, term ending 12/31/2021. Motion carried. Mayor
Kostichek administered the oath of office to Joe Aubry.

Smith moved and Bieri seconded to adjourn at 6:43 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were
unanimous, unless noted.
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AAA RENTS, INC
BI-STATE REGIONAL COMM.
CENTURY LINK INC
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CBI BANK & TRUST
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GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FD TENT RENTAL
QRTLY MEMBER DUES
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CPR TRAINING
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WATER CHEMICALS
MEDICAL REIMB

FIRE DEPT FOOD
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TRAINING REIMB
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PARTS

TRUCKING SERVICES
LANDSCAPE SERVICES
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CLEANING SERVICES
UNIFORMS
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SERVICES
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PRINTING FEES

LP & DIESEL

BALL DIAMOND LIME
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SEMI ANNUAL LIBRARY TAXES
FURNACE REPAIRS
SALES & WATER EXCISE TAX
NAME PLATE
VICTORY & WESCOTT PARK
TREE SERVICES
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QRTLY WEBSITE HOSTING & DOMAIN

PREMIUMS

FINAL PYMT BRYANT ST SEWER
ACCOUNT FEES

MAIN BLDG EXPANSION TIF REBATE

4/19/2021
595.00
248.00
1,022.43
63.00
173.00
441.26
175.00
99.90
1,293.10
119.35
647.00
1,404.40
185.88
17.33
717.04
31.98
600.00
1,800.00
266.03
79.00
180.00
79.74
650.00
200.00
6,663.10
104.00
1,196.10
297.52
125.00
32,042.00
1,050.00
2,834.00
15.00
437.99
400.00
104.44
160.06
235.00
13,512.93
70,265.58

19,924.48
22.00
17,381.26
25,550.44
133,143.76




FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

FIRE CELEBRATION RESERVE
FIRE SIREN RESERVE

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING (TIF)

WATER UTILITY
SEWER UTILITY
SOLID WASTE
TOTAL

MARCH REVENUE

GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE CELEBRATION

FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
SPLASH PAD PROJECT
POLICE RESERVE DONATIONS
FORFEITURE

MUMNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
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WATER TOWER RESERVE
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70,585.26
645.51
1,404.40
17,381.26
6,848.49
29,615.74
6,663.10
133,143.76

43,395.55
150.32
1,150.00
88.43
423.56
40.69
41.02
10.11
14.75
0.56
1,400.00
1.00
20.42
7,051.32
4,719.40
39,170.65
2.12
27,063.96
40.89
350.00
36,620.51
3.24
7,198.81
168,957.31




