CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, APRIL 19, 2021

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 19th day of April, 2021, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith. Absent: None. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg. Due to COVID-19 and as permitted under the Iowa Code, Chapter 21.8, which allows an electronic meeting where individuals may participate remotely when an in-person meeting is impossible or impractical, call-in information was provided to the public on the meeting agenda notice.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Smith seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No comments.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from April 5, 2021, March 2021 financial reports, and Resolution 2021-16, Transfer of Funds. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Smith, Puck, and Bieri. Motion carried.

Ordinance 517-21, Amending the Official Zoning Map. Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve the third reading of Ordinance 517-21. Roll call ayes: Smith, Puck, Mengler, and Bieri. Motion carried. This rezones a portion of property owned by Ossian, Inc, at 111 N. Blue Grass Road, from S-A, Suburban Agriculture, to M-1, Light Industrial.

Ordinance 518-21, Amending Chapter 155 Pertaining to Above Ground Storage Tanks. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 518-21. Roll call ayes: Puck, Bieri, Mengler, and Smith. Motion carried. As discussed at prior meetings, changes included in the ordinance are to align more with the Code of Iowa and fire codes.

Ossian's Second Addition. Rickertsen reported the Planning & Zoning Commission recommended approval of the preliminary and final plats for Ossian's Second Addition.

- Resolution 2021-17, Approving Preliminary Plat for Ossian's Second Addition. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to approve Resolution 2021-17, as recommended by the Planning & Zoning Commission. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Smith, Puck, and Bieri. Motion carried.
- Resolution 2021-18, Approving Final Plat for Ossian's Second Addition. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve Resolution 2021-18, as recommended by the Planning & Zoning Commission. Roll call ayes: Puck, Bieri, Mengler, and Smith. Motion carried.

Iowa 80 Eighth Addition. Rickertsen reported the Planning & Zoning Commission recommended approval of the preliminary and final plats for Iowa 80 Eighth Addition.

- Resolution 2021-19, Approving Preliminary Plat for Iowa 80 Eighth Addition. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve Resolution 2021-19, as recommended by the Planning & Zoning Commission. Roll call ayes: Puck, Mengler, Smith, and Bieri. Motion carried.
- Resolution 2021-20, Approving Final Plat for Iowa 80 Eighth Addition. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to approve Resolution 2021-20, as recommended by the Planning & Zoning Commission. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Smith, Puck, and Bieri. Motion carried.

Review of Proposed Code Changes – Chapters 50 - 81. Proposed City Code changes to chapters 50 - 81 were reviewed. These changes will be incorporated in the City Code recodification process.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg reported on the following: tree seedlings will be delivered this week, completion of spring hydrant flushing, and updates on the Downey Street water main improvement project. He also reported on the recent wetland clean-up event at Prairie View Park and expressed thanks to all the volunteers and to Scott County Watershed for organizing the event. Stagg was asked about the status of installing sidewalks at Wescott Park and W. Otis Street concerns. He responded he was waiting on the City Engineer.

City Clerk Report. Rickertsen reported on the proposed budget amendment for fiscal year ending June 30, 2021. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to set the public hearing date for the FYE 2021 Budget Amendment for May 17, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. Motion carried.

Mayor Report. Mayor Kostichek thanked the organizations and volunteers that helped with the Wescott Park project and Prairie View Park clean-up, with a special thanks to Scott County Watershed.

Council Member Comments. Council members also expressed thanks to the volunteers for their work at Wescott & Prairie View Parks. A special thanks was expressed to all the individuals and organizations that donated to the Wescott Park project. Chief Blake will look into parking concerns expressed by the Council.

Council Vacancy Appointment. Two applicants, Joe Aubry and Kirk Koberg, were both thanked for their interest in fulfilling the council vacancy. Following discussion, Mengler moved and Puck seconded to appoint Kirk Koberg to the City Council, until the next regular election on November 2, 2021. Motion carried. Mayor Kostichek administered the oath of office to Kirk Koberg.

Planning & Zoning Commission Appointment. Puck moved and Smith seconded to appoint Joe Aubry to the Planning & Zoning Commission, term ending 12/31/2021. Motion carried. Mayor Kostichek administered the oath of office to Joe Aubry.

Smith moved and Bieri seconded to adjourn at 6:43 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

isa Rickertsen, City Clerk

4/19/2021

		1, 15, 2021
AAA RENTS, INC	FD TENT RENTAL	595.00
BI-STATE REGIONAL COMM.	QRTLY MEMBER DUES	248.00
CENTURY LINK INC	SERVICES	1,022.43
DURANT AMBULANCE	CPR TRAINING	63.00
HARDY LAWN FURNITURE	SPINDLES	173.00
HAWKINS INC	WATER CHEMICALS	441.26
HILL, ADAM	MEDICAL REIMB	175.00
HYVEE	FIRE DEPT FOOD	99.90
IMEG CORP	SERVICES	1,293.10
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL	119.35
KREBS, NEAL	MEDICAL REIMB	647.00
LIGHTING MAINTENANCE IN	SIREN REPAIRS	1,404.40
MCKIBBIN, BEN	TRAINING REIMB	185.88
MENARDS	PARTS	17.33
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.	SERVICES	717.04
NAPA AUTO PARTS	PARTS	31.98
NESRETEP FARMS INC.	TRUCKING SERVICES	600.00
NEW LEAF LANDSCAPES LLC	LANDSCAPE SERVICES	1,800.00
NICUSA INC - IOWA DIVIS	MARCH CC FEES	266,03
ORKIN	SERVICES	79.00
ОТТО, КАТНҮ	CLEANING SERVICES	180.00
PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.	UNIFORMS	79.74
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVICES	SERVICES	650.00
PLATINUM SMART	SERVICES	200.00
REPUBLIC SERVICES		
	SERVICES	6,663.10
RICOH USA, INC	PRINTING FEES	104.00
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	LP & DIESEL	1,196.10
RIVERSTONE GROUP	BALL DIAMOND LIME	297.52
SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.	BOOKING FEES	125.00
SCOTT COUNTY LIBRARY SY	SEMI ANNUAL LIBRARY TAXES	32,042.00
SHEEDER HEATING & AIR	FURNACE REPAIRS	1,050.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	SALES & WATER EXCISE TAX	2,834.00
TROPHY KING & PRO SHOP	NAME PLATE	15.00
TRUGREEN LIMITED PARTNE	VICTORY & WESCOTT PARK	437.99
TURKLE TREE SERVICE INC	TREE SERVICES	400.00
USA BLUE BOOK	LAB SUPPLIES	104.44
VERIZON WIRELESS	SERVICES	160.06
VICTORY ENTERPRISES INC	QRTLY WEBSITE HOSTING & DOMA	IN 235.00
WELLMARK	PREMIUMS	13,512.93
SUBTOTAL		70,265.58
BWC EXCAVATING LC	FINAL PYMT BRYANT ST SEWER	19,924.48
CBI BANK & TRUST	ACCOUNT FEES	22.00
IOWA 80 TRUCKSTOP	MAIN BLDG EXPANSION TIF REBATE	17,381.26
PAYROLL		25,550.44
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		133,143.76

FUND TOTALS

TOTAL

GENERAL	70,585.26
FIRE CELEBRATION RESERVE	645.51
FIRE SIREN RESERVE	1,404.40
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING (TIF)	17,381.26
WATER UTILITY	6,848.49
SEWER UTILITY	29,615.74
SOLID WASTE	6,663.10
TOTAL	133,143.76

MARCH REVENUE	
GENERAL	43,395.55
POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE	150.32
FIRE CELEBRATION	1,150.00
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE	88.43
FIRE DONATIONS	423.56
FIRE BLDG RESERVE	40.69
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE	41.02
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE	10.11
PARK ENHANCEMENT	14.75
SPLASH PAD PROJECT	0.56
POLICE RESERVE DONATIONS	1,400.00
FORFEITURE	1.00
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND	20.42
ROAD USE TAX	7,051.32
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	4,719.40
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX	39,170.65
TIF	2.12
WATER UTILITY	27,063.96
WATER TOWER RESERVE	40.89
UTILITY DEPOSITS	350.00
SEWER UTILITY	36,620.51
SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE	3.24
SOLID WASTE	7,198.81

168,957.31